## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $97^{\rm TH}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE  $10^{\rm TH}$  SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE  $14^{\rm TH}$  DAY OF MAY 2009 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL -

## PRESENT:

Hon. Josephat B. Palma, SB Member, Presiding Officer

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza,
Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor,
Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas,
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,
Hon. Narciso B. Neri,
Vice-Mayor
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, LnB President, Ex Officio Member Hon. Ivaraxel C. Ericson, SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Manuel R. Veloso, SB Member

## **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 09-003**

Series of 2009

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5, ARTICLE VII OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-002, SERIES OF 2007, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE ZONING CODE OF LOON, BOHOL

Be it enacted by the 10th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. AMENDATORY PROVISION. The road setback for commercial zoning area/classification in this municipality shall be 15 meters from the center of the national and provincial roads.

Section 2. REPEALING CLAUSE. This amendatory ordinance repeals portion of Section 5, Article 7 of Municipal Ordinance No. 07-002, otherwise known as the Zoning Code of Loon, Bohol.

Section 3. EFFECTIVITY. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

## APPROVED UNANIMOUSLY.

Series of 2009	
oOo	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the	above-quoted ordinance.
	JOSEPHAT B. PALMA Vice-Mayor (Presiding Officer)
ATTESTED:	
FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian	
APPROV	' E D:
	LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor
	Date: